PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 20-2419-01

VIRTUAL
HEARING
May 19, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

2019 Annual Report of

D rect Conmmuni cati ons Cedar
Val l ey, LLC

Docket No. 20-2419-01

N N N N N

ORDER GRANTI NG MOTI ON AND NOTI CE OF RESCHEDULED VI RTUAL
HEARI NG ON STI PULATI ON
Taken on May 19, 2021

1:33 p.m to 1:49 p. m

Reported by: Mchelle Ml lonee, RPR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 2

APPEARANCES

YVONNE HOGLE, Hearing O ficer

For the Division of Public Utilities:

JUSTI N JETTER, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

j j etter @gut ah. gov

For Direct Conmmunications Cedar Valley, LLC

DAVID R I RVINE, ESQ

DAVID R | RVINE, ATTORNEY AT LAW PC
747 East South Tenple, Suite 130
Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84102

(801) 579-0802

drirvi ne@ol .com

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Virtual Hearing

May 19, 2021 Page 3
| NDEX
W TNESS PAGE
GARY SM TH
Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter 6
CHAD DUVAL
Direct Exam nation by M. Irvine 10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, everybody.
Good afternoon. It is approximately 1:33 in the
afternoon on May 19th, 2021. M nane is Yvonne Hogl e,
and | amthe Public Service Comm ssion's designated
presiding officer for this docket.

This is the date and tinme for the Comm ssion to
consi der the settlenent stipulation that was entered into
between the Utah Division of Public Utilities and Direct
Communi cati ons Cedar Valley, LLC, related to the 2019
annual report of Direct Communi cations Cedar Valley, LLC
Docket No. 20-2419-01.

Let's take appearances for the record, please,
starting with the applicant.

MR IRVINE: David Irvine for Direct
Communi cat i ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Irvine, do you have
a wtness that will be presenting the settl enent
stipulation on behalf of Direct Communications?

MR ITRVINE: Yes. That will be M. Chad Duval
from Moss Adans.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

For the Division, please.

MR JETTER. Good norning, |I'm-- or good

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 5

afternoon, excuse ne. |'mJustin Jetter with the Utah
Attorney Ceneral's office, and today |I'm here
representing the Uah Division of Public Utilities.

The Division will -- intends today to call one
W tness, Gary Smth. He is on the conference with us.
And a second anal yst fromthe D vision, Shauna
Benvegnu- Springer, is with us today, but | don't intend
to call her as a witness unless we have sone questions
that only she mght be able to answer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Do we have anybody el se on the line from any
other party? | didn't expect there to be, so okay, there
isn't anyone on the |ine.

So, I'maware that there is sone confidenti al
material in the settlenment stipulation, and ny hope is
that we won't have to reference it during the hearing.
However, if either party finds it necessary to reference
that material, please |let us know right away so that we
can stop the streaming. W're currently stream ng, and
this is available to the public.

And with that, M. Irvine, are you ready to call
your first w tness?

MR. I RVINE: Judge, | was under the inpression
that the Division would be presenting the stipulation.

If I"'min error, | apologize. |'mprepared to respond.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 6

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: That is fine. W can
have the Division go first.

M. Jetter, are you prepared to call your first
W tness -- or your wtness?

MR JETTER  Yes, that would be great. W can
get started. The Division would like to call and have
sworn in Gary Smth.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Smith, do you swear
to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Okay. Thank you.

GARY SM TH,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR JETTER
Q Good nmorning, M. Smth. Wuld you please state
your nanme and occupation for the record of this hearing.
A Gary Smth, a utility technical consultant for
the Division of Public Uilities, State of Ut ah.
Q Thank you. And in the course of your enploynent

with the Division of Public Uilities, have you had the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 7

opportunity to review the filing of the annual report in
this docket? | believe that was filed in, let's see,
April 16th of 2020, and then a nunber of filings that
wer e made since then.

A. Yes, | have.

Q And did you participate in the negotiation of
the settlenent presented by the D vision and the
applicants in this docket?

A Yes.

Q Do you have a brief sunmary of the Division's
position and your analysis that you'd like to enter into
t he record?

A | do.

Q Pl ease go ahead.

A On April 16th, 2020, Direct Conmunications Cedar
Valley, Limted Liability Corporation, or DCCV, filed its
annual report for the cal endar year 2019 with the
Commi ssion. The Division of Public Wilities, or
Division, after review and discussion with DCCV fil ed
coments with the Conm ssion on Septenber 30th, 2020,
recomendi ng the suspension of Utah Universal
Tel ecomruni cati ons Service Support Fundi ng.

After additional discovery and discussions wth
DCCV, the Division filed coments on Novenber 16th, 2020,

recomrendi ng the Comm ssion adjust the UUSF support for

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 8

DCCV to 2,465,886 annually, effective June 1st, 2021.

On Novenber 18th of 2020, the Division filed
anmended coments to include an adjustnent for excess
deferred incone taxes, or EDI T, reducing the 2021 UUSF
support recomendati on by 83,314 annually.

On January 4th of 2021, the Conmm ssion issued
its order setting the 2021 UUSF distribution to DCCV by
adopting the Division's recommendation of 2,382,572
annual Iy and provided notice that it intended to hold an
evidentiary hearing to determne DCCV's eligibility for
certai n expenses disputed between the parties.

The Division and DCCV engaged in significant
addi tional review of DCCV's expenses and | engthy
good-faith negotiations regardi ng expenses in dispute.

Based on the review and eval uation of the
i nformati on provided through informal discovery filings
and settl enment discussions, the Division and DCCV,
pursuant to Utah Code 54-7-1, have entered a stipulation
regardi ng DCCV' s Ut ah Universal Tel econmunication Service
Support Funding to be received in 2021.

The parties have reached an agreenent as set
forth in the filed stipulation that DCCV is eligible for
atotal of 2 mllion 983 --

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Smith --

THE WTNESS: -- thousand, nine hundred and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 9

eighty -- I"'msorry?

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Smth, | apol ogi ze.
| just wanted to nake sure that you were not going to be
testifying regarding the confidential nunbers. | thought
you were going to go there. So | apol ogize for
interrupting, but | see that you did not disclose that
confidential nunber. So please proceed. M apol ogies
again. (Go ahead.

THE W TNESS: Ckay.

-- and UUSF support during the 2021 cal endar
year, retroactively beginning January 1st, 2021, in the
amount of 248, 665. 50 per nonth.

The Division recommends that the Conm ssion
approve the stipulation. As a whole, it is just and
reasonable in result and in the public interest.

MR JETTER. Thank you, M. Smth.

| have no further questions for M. Smith. He's
avai l abl e for cross-exam nation or questions fromthe
Hearing Oficer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you, M. Smth.

M. Irvine, do you have any questions for
M. Smth?

MR IRVINE: | do not.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | do not, either.

Thank you, M. Smth, for taking the tinme to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Virtual Hearing

May 19, 2021 Page 10

testify in this hearing. Thank you.

THE WTNESS: Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay, M. lrvine.

MR IRVINE: I'd like to call M. Chad Duval
DCCV' s expert witness in this matter.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Duval, do you swe
to tell the truth? You're nuted, so if you can unnute

THE WTNESS: Yes. Still yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Thank you

MR. IRVINE: That was a nice attenpt to avoid

bei ng sworn in. Congratul ati ons.

as

ar

THE W TNESS: Unfortunately, you can't do that

on the witness stand in the room
HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: COkay. Pl ease proceed

M. Irvine.

CHAD DUVAL,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
MR. | RVINE: Judge, M. Duval has previously
testified before the Utah Public Service Comm ssion.

has been an expert witness in previous dockets. |

He

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 11

believe the last tinme he appeared in a witness capacity
was 2003.

s that correct, M. Duval?

THE W TNESS: 2003 and 2004, yes.

MR ITRVINE: Ckay. Just briefly for your
benefit, I'd Iike to ask M. Duval a couple of background
guestions to establish his credentials as an expert, if
you would |ike ne to.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Go ahead, M. Irvine.

Q (BY MR IRVINE:) M. Duval, could you briefly
go through your educational and professional
qual i fications?

A Sure. | amcurrently a partner with Mdss Adans,
which is the 12th |largest accounting consulting firmin
the nation. [I'ma partner in our comunications and
medi a practice with offices, personally, in both
Stockton, California, as well as Dallas, Texas. | amthe
| eader of our communications and nedia, our
t el ecommuni cati ons consulting practice.

Been with Moss Adans for over 16 years now.
|'ve been in the tel ecommunications industry in a
consul ting capacity throughout my entire career of over
25 years.

| have a bachelor's degree -- a bachel or of

sci ence degree in business administration with an

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 12

enphasis in statistics fromthe University of Denver
|"ve previously, besides testifying before the

Ut ah Public Service Comm ssion, |'ve testified before 11

additional state public utilities conm ssions across the

country. |'ve perfornmed training for both the FCC as

wel |l as the Universal Service Adm nistrative Conpany on

federal regulatory policy and federal regulatory rules.
And so | guess | will leave it at that unless

there are other questions related to ny background and

experience as an expert wtness.

Q M. Duval, how many ot her public service
conmm ssions have you testified before in your duties wth

Moss Adans?

A Sure. In ny duties with Mbss Adans as wel |
as --

Q -- other states?

A -- as the other firmthat I worked for prior to
Moss Adans, | have provided expert wtness testinony

before 11 public service commssions in addition to the
Ut ah Public Service Conm ssion.
Q Thank you
MR IRVINE: |If there are no questions with
respect to M. Duval's qualifications, your Honor,
woul d ask that he be accepted as an expert witness in

this matter.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 13

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

Q (BY MR ITRVINE:) M. Duval, you heard the
wtness related to the events that foll owed the creation
of this docket and the appeal of a recommendation from
the Division of Public Uilities at the end of cal endar
year 2020.

Did you represent Direct Communications in the
negotiations with the Division wth respect to the
stipul ation before the Comm ssion today?

A Yes, | did with the assistance of a couple of
col  eagues of mne. But | was the |ead participant on
behal f of the Conpany.

Q Was there anything in the testinony of
M. Smith, as you understood it, that you believe needs
to be further clarified or explained from your
per spective?

A No. | believe that M. Smth gave a
representative and wel | - expl ai ned di scussi on of the
stipulation and the process.

Q In your opinion -- or let me just restate that.

Do you have an opinion that the stipulation as
proposed to the Conm ssion is just and reasonabl e?

A Yes, | do believe it is just and reasonabl e.

MR I RVINE: Judge, unless there are other

questions of M. Duval, that's a sumary of the Conpany's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 14

position. W support the stipulation. W encourage the
Commi ssion to accept it, adopt it as it has been fil ed.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

M. lrvine, | did hear you use or describe in
your words the settlenent stipulation as being just and
reasonabl e.

Do you think it's in the public interest as
wel | ?

MR IRVINE Yes, | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay.

MR IRVINE: This has been a | ong negotiation
process, and both sides have worked in good faith to
achieve it. Hopefully, we have resolved sone issues that
needed to be resolved, and we're satisfied with it.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you,

M. Irvine
| neglected to ask M. Jetter if he had any

questions for M. Duval. So, M. Jetter?

MR JETTER. | do not have any questions. Thank
you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Oher than the
one question that | had, | don't have a question for
M. Duval.

So, thank you, M. Duval, for your tine today
and for testifying on behalf of DCCV and in support of a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Virtual Hearing

May 19, 2021 Page 15

settl enment stipulation.

Does anybody el se have any anything that they
would |i ke to add or anything that | may have m ssed?
Pl ease | et me know at this nonent.

Ckay. Again, thank you both parties for your
time today. And we will be issuing an order shortly soon
in this case. So, we are adjourned. Thank you.

(The matter concluded at 1:49 p.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021 Page 16

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 25th day of My, 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing

May 19, 2021 Index: -000-..background
adopt 14:2

- 3 adopting 8:8

-000- 4:2 30th 7:20 afternoon 4:4,55:1
agreement 8:21

! 4 ahead 7:14 9:8 11:9
11 12:3,19 4th 8:6 amended 8:3
12th 11:14 amount 9:12
16 11:20 5 analysis 7:11
16th 7:3,15,24 54-7-1 8:18 analyst 5:6
18th 8:2 annual 4:12 7:1,17
19th 4:5 8 annually 8:1,5,9
1:33 4:4 83,314 8:5 apologies 9:7
1:49 15:8 apologize 5:259:2,5
1st 8:19:11 9 appeal 13:4

983 8:23 appearances 4:14

2 appeared 11:1
2 8:23 A applicant 4:15
2,382,572 8:8 accept 14:2 applicants 7:8
2,465,886 8:1 accepted 12:24 approve 9:14
20-2419-01 4:13 accounting 11:14 approximately 4:4
2003 11:2,4 achieve 14:13 April 7:3,15
2004 11:4 assistance 13:10

2019 4:11 7:17

2020 7:3,15,20,24 8:2
13:6

2021 4:58:1,4,6,7,20
9:10,11

248,665.50 9:12
25 11:23

Adams 4:22 11:13,20
12:13,14,18

add 15:3

addition 12:19
additional 7:238:1312:4
adjourned 15:7

adjust 7:25

adjustment 8:3
administration 11:25
Administrative 12:6

attempt 10:10
Attorney 5:2
avoid 10:10
aware 5:14

B

bachelor 11:24
bachelor's 11:24
background 11:.6 12:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021

Index: Based..entered

Based 8:15

beginning 9:11

behalf 4:20 13:12 14:25
benefit 11:6
Benvegnu-springer 5:7
briefly 11:5,10
business 11:25

C

calendar 7:17 9:10 13:5
California 11:17

call 5:4,8,216:3,6 10:4
called 6:1410:18
capacity 11:1,22
career 11:22

case 15:7

Cedar 4:11,12 7:15
Chad 4:2110:4,17
clarified 13:15

Code 8:18
colleagues 13:11
comments 7:20,24 8:3

Commission 4:8 7:18,
20,25 8:6 9:13 10:24
12:3,20 13:9,22 14:2

Commission's 4:6
commissions 12:4,12,19

communications 4:11,
12,17,20 7:15 11:15,18
13:7

Company 12:6 13:12
Company's 13:25

concluded 15:8
conference 5:5
confidential 5:14 9:4,7
Congratulations 10:11
consultant 6:22
consulting 11:14,19,22
Corporation 7:16
correct 11:3

country 12:5

couple 11:6 13:10
creation 13:3
credentials 11:7

cross-examination 9:18

D

Dallas 11:17
date 4:8
David 4:16

DCCV 7:16,19,24 8:1,7,
12,17,22 14:25

DCCV's 8:10,13,19 10:5
deferred 8:4

degree 11:24,25
Denver 12:1

describe 14:4
designated 4:6
determine 8:10

Direct 4:10,12,16,20 6:18
7:15 10:22 13:7

disclose 9:6
discovery 7:23 8:16

discussion 7:1913:18
discussions 7:23 8:17
dispute 8:14
disputed 8:11
distribution 8:7

Division 4:10,24 5:3,4,6,
24 6:2,6,23,25 7:7,18,19,
24 8:2,12,17 9:13 13:5,8

Division's 7:10 8:8
docket 4:7,137:2,8 13:4
dockets 10:25

duly 6:14 10:18

duties 12:12,14

Duval 4:21 10:4,6,17,23
11:3,6,10 12:11 13:2,25
14:18,23,24

Duval's 12:23

E

EDIT 8:4
educational 11:11
effective 8:1
eighty 9:1
eligibility 8:10
eligible 8:22
emphasis 12:1
employment 6:24
encourage 14:1
end 13:5
engaged 8:12
enter 7:11
entered 4:9 8:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing

May 19, 2021 Index: entire..made
entire 11:22 gave 13:17 intends 5:4
error 5:25 General's 5:2 interest 9:15 14:7

establish 11:7
evaluation 8:15
events 13:3
evidentiary 8:10

EXAMINATION 6:18
10:22

excess 8:3

excuse 5:1

expect 5:12
expenses 8:11,13,14
experience 12:10

expert 10:5,25 11:7
12:10,18,24

explained 13:15

good 4:4,256:20 14:12
good-faith 8:14

great 6:5

guess 12:8

F

faith 14:12
FCC 125
federal 12:7

filed 7:2,16,19,24 8:2,22
14:2

filing 7:1

filings 7:38:16
finds 5:17

fine 6:1

firm 11:14 12:17
Funding 7:22 8:20

hear 14:4
heard 13:2

hearing 4:3,18,23 5:10,
16 6:1,8,11,21 8:10,24
9:2,19,20,24 10:1,3,6,9,
14 11:9 13:1 14:3,10,15,
21

Hogle 4:3,5,18,235:10
6:1,8,11 8:24 9:2,20,24
10:3,6,9,14 11:9 13:1
14:3,10,15,21

hold 8:9
Honor 12:23
hope 5:15
hundred 8:25

interrupting 9:6

Irvine 4:16,18,21 5:21,23
9:21,23 10:3,4,10,15,23
11:5,9,10 12:22 13:2,24
14:4,9,11,16

issued 8:6
issues 14:13
issuing 15:6

J

January 8:6 9:11

Jetter 4:255:1 6:3,5,19
9:16 14:17,18,19

Judge 5:23 10:23 13:24
June 8:1
Justin 5:1

L

G

Gary 55 6:7,13,22

impression 5:23
include 8:3
income 8:4
industry 11:21
informal 8:16
information 8:16
intend 5:7
intended 8:9

largest 11:14
lead 13:11
leader 11:18
leave 12:8
lengthy 8:13
Liability 7:16
Limited 7:16
LLC 4:11,12
long 14:11

made 7:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021

Index: make..representing

make 9:3

material 5:15,18
matter 10:5 12:25 15:8
media 11:16,18
million 8:23

mine 13:11

missed 15:3

moment 15:4

month 9:12

morning 4:25 6:20

Moss 4:22 11:13,20
12:13,14,18

muted 10:7

14:3,10,15,21
offices 11:16
opinion 13:20,21
opportunity 7:1
order 8:7 15:6

public 4:6,10 5:3,20
6:23,25 7:18 9:15 10:24
12:3,4,11,19,20 13:5
14:7

pursuant 8:18

Q

N

nation 11:15

needed 14:14
neglected 14:17
negotiation 7:6 14:11
negotiations 8:14 13:8
nice 10:10

notice 8:9

November 7:24 8:2
number 7:39:7

numbers 9:4

O

occupation 6:21
office 5:2

officer 4:3,7,18,23 5:10
6:1,8,11 8:24 9:2,19,20,
24 10:3,6,9,14 11:9 13:1

p.m. 15:8
participant 13:11
participate 7:6
parties 8:11,21 15:5
partner 11:13,15
party 5:12,17
performed 12:5
personally 11:16
perspective 13:16
policy 12:7

position 7:11 14:1
practice 11:16,19
prepared 5:25 6:3
presented 7:7
presenting 4:19 5:24
presiding 4.7
previous 10:25
previously 10:23 12:2
prior 12:17

proceed 9:7 10:14
process 13:19 14:12
professional 11:11
proposed 13:22
provided 8:9,16 12:18

gualifications 11:12
12:23

guestion 14:22

guestions 5:8 9:17,18,21
11:7 12:9,22 13:25
14:18,19

R

reached 8:21
ready 5:21

reasonable 9:15 13:22,
23 14:6

received 8:20

recommendation 8:5,8
13:4

recommending 7:21,25
recommends 9:13
record 4:14 6:21 7:12
reducing 8:4
reference 5:16,17
regulatory 12:7
related 4:11 12:9 13:3
report 4:12 7:1,17
represent 13:7
representative 13:18
representing 5:3

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Virtual Hearing
May 19, 2021

Index: resolved..Yvonne

resolved 14:13,14
respect 12:23 13:8
respond 5:25
restate 13:20

result 9:15
retroactively 9:11
review 7:1,198:13,15
room 10:13

rules 12:7

S

satisfied 14:14
science 11:25
September 7:20

service 4:6 7:22 8:19
10:24 12:3,6,11,19,20

set 8:21
setting 8:7

settlement 4:9,19 5:15
7:7 8:17 14:5 15:1

Shauna 5:6
shortly 15:6
sides 14:12
significant 8:12

Smith 5:5 6:7,8,13,20,22
8:24 9:2,16,17,20,22,25
13:14,17

stand 10:13
started 6:6
starting 4:15
state 6:20,23 12:4
states 12:16

statistics 12:1

stipulation 4:9,20 5:15,
24 8:18,22 9:14 13:9,19,
2114:1,515:1

Stockton 11:17
stop 5:19
streaming 5:19
summary 7:10 13:25

support 7:22,25 8:5,20
9:10 14:1,25

suspension 7:21
swear 6:8 10:6
sworn 6:7,1510:11,19

15:6
total 8:23
training 12:5

truth 6:9,15,16 10:7,19,
20

U

T

taking 9:25
taxes 8:4
technical 6:22

Telecommunication
8:19

telecommunications
7:22 11:19,21

testified 6:16 10:20,24
12:3,12

testify 10:1

testifying 9:4 12:2 14:25
testimony 12:18 13:13
Texas 11:17

thought 9:4

thousand 8:25

time 4:8 9:25 11:1 14:24
15:6

today 5:2,4,7 13:9 14:24

understood 13:14
Universal 7:218:19 12:6
University 12:1
unmute 10:7

Utah 4:105:1,36:23 7:21
8:18,19 10:24 12:3,20

utilities 4:10 5:3 6:23,25
7:18 12:4 13:5

utility 6:22
UUSF 7:25 8:4,7 9:10

Vv

Valley 4:11,12 7:16

W

wanted 9:3
well-explained 13:18
words 14:5
worked 12:17 14:12

Y

year 7:17 9:11 13:6
years 11:20,23

Yvonne 45

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..background
	-o0o- (1)
	11 (2)
	12th (1)
	16 (1)
	16th (3)
	18th (1)
	19th (1)
	1:33 (1)
	1:49 (1)
	1st (2)
	2 (1)
	2,382,572 (1)
	2,465,886 (1)
	20-2419-01 (1)
	2003 (2)
	2004 (1)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (6)
	2021 (8)
	248,665.50 (1)
	25 (1)
	30th (1)
	4th (1)
	54-7-1 (1)
	83,314 (1)
	983 (1)
	accept (1)
	accepted (1)
	accounting (1)
	achieve (1)
	Adams (6)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administration (1)
	Administrative (1)
	adopt (1)
	adopting (1)
	afternoon (3)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (3)
	amended (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (1)
	analyst (1)
	annual (3)
	annually (3)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (3)
	appeal (1)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (1)
	applicant (1)
	applicants (1)
	approve (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (2)
	assistance (1)
	attempt (1)
	Attorney (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	bachelor (1)
	bachelor's (1)
	background (2)

	Index: Based..entered
	Based (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	benefit (1)
	Benvegnu-springer (1)
	briefly (2)
	business (1)
	calendar (3)
	California (1)
	call (6)
	called (2)
	capacity (2)
	career (1)
	case (1)
	Cedar (3)
	Chad (3)
	clarified (1)
	Code (1)
	colleagues (1)
	comments (3)
	Commission (12)
	Commission's (1)
	commissions (3)
	communications (8)
	Company (2)
	Company's (1)
	concluded (1)
	conference (1)
	confidential (3)
	Congratulations (1)
	consultant (1)
	consulting (3)
	Corporation (1)
	correct (1)
	country (1)
	couple (2)
	creation (1)
	credentials (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	Dallas (1)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	DCCV (9)
	Dccv's (4)
	deferred (1)
	degree (2)
	Denver (1)
	describe (1)
	designated (1)
	determine (1)
	Direct (8)
	disclose (1)
	discovery (2)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (2)
	dispute (1)
	disputed (1)
	distribution (1)
	Division (20)
	Division's (2)
	docket (5)
	dockets (1)
	duly (2)
	duties (2)
	Duval (14)
	Duval's (1)
	EDIT (1)
	educational (1)
	effective (1)
	eighty (1)
	eligibility (1)
	eligible (1)
	emphasis (1)
	employment (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	engaged (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (2)

	Index: entire..made
	entire (1)
	error (1)
	establish (1)
	evaluation (1)
	events (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	EXAMINATION (2)
	excess (1)
	excuse (1)
	expect (1)
	expenses (3)
	experience (1)
	expert (6)
	explained (1)
	faith (1)
	FCC (1)
	federal (2)
	filed (7)
	filing (1)
	filings (2)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (2)
	Funding (2)
	Gary (4)
	gave (1)
	General's (1)
	good (5)
	good-faith (1)
	great (1)
	guess (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (26)
	Hogle (22)
	hold (1)
	Honor (1)
	hope (1)
	hundred (1)
	impression (1)
	include (1)
	income (1)
	industry (1)
	informal (1)
	information (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	interest (2)
	interrupting (1)
	Irvine (23)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	issuing (1)
	January (2)
	Jetter (9)
	Judge (3)
	June (1)
	Justin (1)
	largest (1)
	lead (1)
	leader (1)
	leave (1)
	lengthy (1)
	Liability (1)
	Limited (1)
	LLC (2)
	long (1)
	made (1)

	Index: make..representing
	make (1)
	material (2)
	matter (3)
	media (2)
	million (1)
	mine (1)
	missed (1)
	moment (1)
	month (1)
	morning (2)
	Moss (6)
	muted (1)
	nation (1)
	needed (1)
	neglected (1)
	negotiation (2)
	negotiations (2)
	nice (1)
	notice (1)
	November (2)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	occupation (1)
	office (1)
	officer (23)
	offices (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	p.m. (1)
	participant (1)
	participate (1)
	parties (3)
	partner (2)
	party (2)
	performed (1)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	policy (1)
	position (2)
	practice (2)
	prepared (2)
	presented (1)
	presenting (2)
	presiding (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (2)
	prior (1)
	proceed (2)
	process (2)
	professional (1)
	proposed (1)
	provided (3)
	public (16)
	pursuant (1)
	qualifications (2)
	question (2)
	questions (10)
	reached (1)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (4)
	received (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommending (2)
	recommends (1)
	record (3)
	reducing (1)
	reference (2)
	regulatory (2)
	related (3)
	report (3)
	represent (1)
	representative (1)
	representing (1)

	Index: resolved..Yvonne
	resolved (2)
	respect (2)
	respond (1)
	restate (1)
	result (1)
	retroactively (1)
	review (4)
	room (1)
	rules (1)
	satisfied (1)
	science (1)
	September (1)
	service (9)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	settlement (7)
	Shauna (1)
	shortly (1)
	sides (1)
	significant (1)
	Smith (15)
	stand (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	states (1)
	statistics (1)
	stipulation (13)
	Stockton (1)
	stop (1)
	streaming (2)
	summary (2)
	support (7)
	suspension (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (4)
	taking (1)
	taxes (1)
	technical (1)
	Telecommunication (1)
	telecommunications (3)
	testified (5)
	testify (1)
	testifying (3)
	testimony (2)
	Texas (1)
	thought (1)
	thousand (1)
	time (5)
	today (6)
	total (1)
	training (1)
	truth (8)
	understood (1)
	Universal (3)
	University (1)
	unmute (1)
	Utah (10)
	utilities (7)
	utility (1)
	UUSF (4)
	Valley (3)
	wanted (1)
	well-explained (1)
	words (1)
	worked (2)
	year (3)
	years (2)
	Yvonne (1)



